

No. 14-1418, -1453, -1505, 15-35, -105, -119, -191

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

DAVID A. ZUBIK, *et al.*, *Petitioners* v.  
SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*, *Respondents*

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, *et al.*, *Petitioners* v. DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*, *Respondents*

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners* v. SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*, *Respondents*

EAST TEXAS BAPTIST UNIVERSITY, *et al.*, *Petitioners* v.  
SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*, *Respondents*

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR, *et al.*, *Petitioners* v.  
SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*, *Respondents*

SOUTHERN NAZARENE UNIVERSITY, *et al.*, *Petitioners* v.  
SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*, *Respondents*

GENEVA COLLEGE, *Petitioner* v.  
SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*, *Respondents*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD, FIFTH, TENTH, AND D.C. CIRCUITS

---

**BRIEF OF BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

K. Hollyn Hollman  
Jennifer Hawks  
Baptist Joint Committee  
200 Maryland Ave., NE  
Washington, DC 20002  
202-544-4226  
hhollman@bjconline.org

Douglas Laycock  
*Counsel of Record*  
University of Virginia  
Law School  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
434-243-8546  
dlaycock@virginia.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of Amicus .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	5
I. Petitioners’ Religious Exercise Has Not Been Substantially Burdened. ....	7
A. Petitioners Are Entitled to Substantial Deference on the Issue of Burden, but Not to Absolute Deference.....	7
1. Absolute Deference Is Inconsistent with Precedent. ....	8
2. <i>Hobby Lobby</i> Does Not Require Absolute Deference. ....	12
3. Absolute Deference Is Untenable and Would Discredit Religious Liberty. ....	14
4. Congress Intended “Substantial Burden” to Be a Justiciable Question. ....	16
B. The Regulations in These Cases Do Not Substantially Burden the Exercise of Religion. ....	21
II. One of Petitioners’ Claims—That the Exemption for Insurers of Churches Must Be Expanded to Include Insurers of Petitioners— Threatens the Existence of All Specific Religious Exemptions. ....	28
A. RFRA and Specific Exemptions Protect Religious Liberty in Different Ways; Both Are Essential.....	29

B. Every Specific Religious Exemption Must Have a Boundary, and Legislatures and Administrative Agencies Must Have Discretion in Drawing It. ....	31
C. Petitioners' Argument Would Make Specific Exemptions Politically Impossible.....	34
D. The Narrow Scope of the Exemption for Insurers of Churches and Their Integrated Auxiliaries Is Sound. ....	35
Conclusion .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	27
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	3, 8-9, 13-14, 18, 25
<i>Brandon v. Board of Education</i> , 635 F.2d 971 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	19
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	10, 13, 18, 26, 32
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	2, 5, 12-14, 27, 32
<i>Catholic Health Care System v. Burwell</i> , 796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	27, 37
<i>EEOC v. Kamehameha Schools</i> , 990 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	17-19, 27
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	5
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	5, 11-12
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	5, 27
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	10, 13, 18, 26

<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	8-9, 13, 18, 26
<i>Michigan Catholic Conference v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Sasnett v. Sullivan</i> , 908 F. Supp. 1429 (W.D. Wis. 1995).....	19
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	27
<i>Smith v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Commission</i> , 913 P.2d 909 (Cal. 1996).....	19
<i>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	10-11, 13, 18, 26
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Warner v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 887 So.2d 1023 (Fla. 2004) .....	20
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....	22
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	12
<b>Constitutions and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. I	
Free Exercise Clause .....	5, 10, 30, 37
Religion Clauses, generally. ....	1
Affordable Care Act	
generally.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-11.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a) .....	23

Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VII), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	32
Religious Freedom Restoration Act	
generally .....	1-6, 11, 13, 16-19, 26, 29-31, 36-37
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(5) .....	17, 26
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4) .....	19
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act	
generally .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7) .....	19
State constitutions, generally .....	4, 29
State Religious Freedom Restoration Acts,	
generally .....	4, 16, 29
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 761.02(3) .....	20
<b>Congressional Materials</b>	
Religious Freedom Restoration Act	
House Bill 1308, 103rd Congress .....	17
House Floor Debate, 139 Cong. Rec. 27,239 (Nov. 3, 1993) .....	18
House Report 103-88 (1993) .....	11, 17-18
Senate Bill 578, 103rd Congress .....	17
Senate Floor Debate 139 Cong. Rec. 26,180 (Oct. 26, 1993) .....	17
Senate Report 103-111 (1993) .....	11, 17-19

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act	
Manager’s Statement, 146 Cong. Rec. 16,700 (July 27, 2000) .....	15
<b>Administrative Materials</b>	
26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2(h).....	35
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-16(b).....	22
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a).....	28
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(c) .....	21
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(d).....	21-22
79 Fed. Reg. 51,095 (Aug. 27, 2014) .....	22-23
<b>Secondary Sources</b>	
<i>Jerome Hunt, A State-by-State Examination of Nondiscrimination Laws and Policies</i> (2012), <a href="http://www.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/issues/2012/06/pdf/state_nondiscrimination.pdf">http://www.americanprogress.org/ wp-content/uploads/issues/2012/06/pdf/ state_nondiscrimination.pdf</a> [ <a href="http://perma.cc/CR9Z-Z733">http://perma.cc/CR9Z-Z733</a> ] .....	31
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty and the Culture Wars</i> , 2014 U. Ill. L. Rev. 839 .....	21, 29
Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, <i>Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 73 Tex. L. Rev. 209 (1994) .....	11
James E. Ryan, Note, <i>Smith and the Religious Freedom Restoration Act: An Iconoclastic Assessment</i> , 78 Va. L. Rev. 1407 (1992) .....	30
